MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Chapter 402.

An act to incorporate the Stimson Granite Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John Stimson, John H. Stimson, Alfred A. Stimson, Corporators. H. Leland, Jotham Taylor, Francis Worcester and Arno Wiswell, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Stimson Granite Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of quarrying, manufacturing and working granite on their Purpose of. own land, in the town of Sullivan, in the county of Hancock, and of vending, transporting and dealing in the same, with power to construct and maintain a railroad or railroads on their own land, Power to confrom their quarry, in said Sullivan, to the shore of the bay or river, with the privilege of building and maintaining a wharf or wharves on their own land, not extending into tide water more than one hundred feet, having all the powers and privileges and being subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations; and said corporation, by the name aforesaid, may prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal, and change the same at pleasure, may make bylaws for the management of their affairs, not inconsistent with the laws of this state; and may hold real estate to the amount of five May hold real hundred thousand dollars, and may divide their property into such number of shares as they see fit.

The first meeting of this corporation may be called by First meeting, any person named in the act of incorporation, by a notice setting forth the time, place and purpose of the meeting, a copy of which

struct railroads

Privileges and

CHAP. 403. is to be delivered to each member, or published in a newspaper in said county, seven days before said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 20, 1874.

Chapter 403.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Foundry and Machine Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators,

Corporate name.

Purposes of,

May hold real and personal estate.

Powers, privi-leges and liabili-ties.

First meeting, when holden and how called.

SECT. 1. Charles V. Lord, Isaac S. Whitman, Llewellyn J. Morse, Lorenzo Hinckley, Stephen Perry, and William S. Whitman, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor Foundry and Machine Company, for the purpose of mining and of manufacturing, at Bangor, metals and wood in their various combinations, and machinery of all kinds, with power to purchase, acquire and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and manage and dispose of the same for the purpose aforesaid, with all the powers and privileges and subject to the duties and liabilities provided by law for similar corporations.

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organization and transaction of other business, may be holden at any time, all said corporators being present and signing their assent thereto, or the same may be called by any one of the corporators, by written notice given personally to all the other corporators at least seven days before the meeting.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 23, 1874.

Chapter 404.

An act to incorporate the Aroostook Valley Dairy Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Veranus Chandler, George A. Parsons, Columbus Hayford, Joel Bean, James F. Barto, John Allen, Henry H. Cook, George H. Freeman, E. E. Parkhurst, Samuel Bennett, Freeman Hayden, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Aroostook

Corporate name.